

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULEDNo. 23-01052

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

EVERGREEN SHIPPING AGENCY (AMERICA) CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Maritime Commission

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF WORLD SHIPPING COUNCIL AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATERFRONT EMPLOYERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BECAUSE IT IMPOSES AN INFLEXIBLE STANDARD INSTEAD OF THE FACT-SENSITIVE, CASE-BY-CASE APPROACH THE COMMISSION PROMISED IN ITS FINAL INTERPRETIVE RULE	6
II. THE CONTAINER SHIPPING INDUSTRY’S CAREFULLY BALANCED SYSTEM IS CRITICAL TO THE FUNCTIONING OF THE GLOBAL ECONOMY AND RELIES ON PREDICTABLE, FAIR, AND TRANSPARENT BUSINESS ARRANGEMENTS	17
A. Container Shipping Is The Backbone Of The Global Supply Chain.....	17
B. Failures In The Timely Retrieval Of Containers, Unloading Of Cargo And Return Of Equipment Can Have Harmful Ripple Effects, Which Detention And Demurrage Charges Help To Prevent And Mitigate.....	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adenariwo v. FMC</i> , 808 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>American Export-Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc. v. FMC</i> , 444 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944).....	24, 25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	6
<i>Free Time and Demurrage Charges – New York</i> , 3 F.M.C. 89 (1948)	24
<i>Middle Atlantic Conf. v. United States</i> , 353 F. Supp. 1109 (D.D.C. 1972).....	14
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Groves</i> , 586 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Practices of San Francisco Bay Area Terminals</i> , 2 U.S.M.C. 588	24
<i>National Fam. Plan. & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11, 12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 955 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
STATUTE:	
46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)	3, 6
REGULATIONS:	
46 C.F.R. § 545.5(c)(2)(ii).....	11
46 C.F.R. § 545.5(f)	11
* Interpretive Rule on Demurrage and Detention Under the Shipping Act, 84 Fed. Reg. 48,850 (proposed Sept. 17, 2019).....	7, 8
* Interpretive Rule on Demurrage and Detention Under the Shipping Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 29,638 (May 18, 2020)	4, 10-12, 14, 16
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
John Frittelli, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11852, <i>Shipping, Ports, and the Federal Maritime Commission</i> (2021)	21
<i>Impacts of Shipping Container Shortages, Delays, and Increased Demand on the North American Supply Chain: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Coast Guard & Maritime Transp. of the H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure</i> , 117 Cong. (2021) (written statement of John W. Butler, President & CEO, World Shipping Council).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Maritime Transportation Supply Chain Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Coast Guard & Maritime Transp. of the H. Comm. on Transp. & Infrastructure</i> , 118 Cong. __ (2023) (written statement of Matthew Leech, President & CEO, Ports America)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29 advisory committee’s note to 2010 amendment	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Tony Briscoe, <i>Ports Reveal Unprecedented Surge In Harmful Emissions; Officials Blame COVID-19 Logjam</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 17, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3vk6j36f	22
Colin Campbell, <i>Truckers Protest Delays at Port of Baltimore’s Container Terminal</i> , Balt. Sun (Jan. 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3yy8pun9	13
<i>Case Study 1: Ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach, United States</i> , United Nations Conf. on Trade & Dev., https://tinyurl.com/crnyurjn (last visited June 6, 2022)	22
Federal Maritime Commission, <i>Fact Finding Investigation No. 28 Final Report</i> (Dec. 3, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/mvbk6s8y	7
Federal Maritime Commission, <i>Report: Rules, Rates, and Practices Relating to Detention, Demurrage, and Free Time for Containerized Imports & Exports Moving Through Selected United States Ports</i> (Apr. 3, 2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/mt3jm5vh	21, 22
Lisa Fickenscher, <i>New York Now the Busiest Shipping Port in the U.S., Leapfrogging California</i> , N.Y. Post (Sept. 26, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yr74ch4r	18
<i>FMC Checking Ocean Carrier & MTO Compliance with Recent Ruling on Per Diem Charges</i> , Federal Maritime Commission (Mar. 23, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2sr6f8d7	16
Soumya Karlamangla, <i>The Busiest Port in the U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 18, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2xz7j33p	17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Late Return Policy</i> , Enterprise, https://tinyurl.com/5etcfmww (last accessed June 6, 2023).....	19
David J. Lynch, <i>Biden Administration Struggles To Fix Ailing Supply Chain As Holiday Season Looms</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 24, 2001), https://tinyurl.com/yckws8sc	22
Steve Saxon & Matt Stone, McKinsey & Co., <i>Container Shipping: The Next 50 Years</i> (Oct. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/4ftu4zet	20
Katrien Storms et al., <i>Demurrage and Detention: From Operational Challenges Towards Solutions</i> , 8 J. Shipping & Trade 8-9 (2023).....	19, 23, 24
World Shipping Council, <i>Liner Shipping—Powering the U.S. Economy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yjap8ham	17
World Shipping Council, <i>Liner Shipping: The Backbone of World Trade</i> (Dec. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/y8w8mmur	18, 20
